exposed to the US dollar. Increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate at the reporting dates would have increased/decreased profit or loss and total equity by
the following amounts(See rates percentage of 15%, 30%, 50% and 100% below). This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that
the group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables remains constant.

Group Liabilities Company Liabilities

Assets

In the Executive Management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not

reflect the exposure during the year.

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Sensitivity analysis is due to possible changes in exchange rate of foreign currency denominated balances on intercompany payables, cash and bank and
trade receivables.

Assets

Group - Net position Company - Net position

54

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report, consolidated and separate financial statements

31 May 2025

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3.4.2 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

2025 2024 2025 2024

In thousands of Naira

US dollar - 10% increase (10,729,717) (10,996,453) (9,126,329) (10,219,312)

US dollar - 10% decrease 10,729,717 10,996,453 9,126,329 10,219,312- -

US dollar - 15% increase (16,094,575) (16,494,679) (13,689,494) (15,328,968)

US dollar - 15% decrease 16,094,575 16,494,679 13,689,494 15,328,968

US dollar - 20% increase (21,459,433) (21,992,906) (18,252,658) (20,438,624)

US dollar - 20% decrease 21,459,433 21,992,906 18,252,658 20,438,624

US dollar - 30% increase (32,189,150) (32,989,359) (27,378,987) (30,657,936)

US dollar - 30% decrease 32,189,150 32,989,359 27,378,987 30,657,936

US dollar - 50% increase (53,648,583) (54,982,265) (45,631,645) (51,096,560)

US dollar - 50% decrease 53,648,583 54,982,265 45,631,645 51,096,560

3.5 Commodity pricing risk

3.6 Capital risk management

Gearing ratio
The gearing ratio at the year-end is as follows:

2025 2024 2025 2024

In thousands of Naira

Borrowings (Note 25) (71,267,620) (89,064,729) (63,867,620) (60,941,560)
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 16) 40,659,864 28,869,338 38,166,207 24,896,732

Net debt (30,607,756) (60,195,391) (25,701,413) (36,044,828)

Equity 15,615,580 24,922,169 10,048,924 16,746,699

Net debt to equity ratio (1.96) (2.42) (2.56) (2.15)

Capital requirements are generally imposed by the majority shareholder, PZ Cussons (Holdings) Limited, United Kingdom.

The capital structure of the Group consists of Net debt (Intercompany loans, less cash and bank balances) and the equity of the Group (comprising issued
capital, reserves, retained earnings and non-controlling interests).

The Group's risk management committee reviews the capital structure on a semi-annual basis. As part of this review, the committee considers the cost of
capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

Group Company

Based on the above analysis, it can be ascertained that the group and company are highly geared.

[…]

The Financial Statements of PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes the Company will be able to realize its assets and
discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

However, the Group and Company incurred a profit before tax of 16.7 billion (2024: 122.5 billion loss before tax) and 10.8 billion (2024: 79.8 billion loss before

tax) respectively for the year ended 31 May 2025 and as at that date, the Group and the Company's total liabilities exceeded its total assets by 17.3 billion (2024: 27.5

billion) and 10.04 billion (2024: 16.7 billion) respectively. These events or conditions increases the risk of going concern of the Group and Company.

78

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report, consolidated and separate financial statements

31 May 2025

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

41 Restatement of 2024 financial statements

In thousands of naira

2024 as
previously

reported

Adjustment -
Capital

contribution

2024
Restated*

2024 as
previously

reported

Adjustment -
Capital

contribution

2024 Restated*

Consolidated and separate statements of financial position

Equity

Share capital 1,985,238 - 1,985,238 1,985,238 - 1,985,238

Share premium 6,878,269 - 6,878,269 6,878,269 - 6,878,269

Other reserves - 14,293,613 14,293,613 - 14,293,613 14,293,613

Retained earnings (33,942,452) (14,293,613) (48,236,065) (25,610,206) (14,293,613) (39,903,819)

Equity attributable to equity holders;

Parent company (25,078,945) - (25,078,945) (16,746,699) - (16,746,699)

Non-controlling interest (2,427,890) - (2,427,890) - - -

Total Equity (27,506,835) - (27,506,835) (16,746,699) - (16,746,699)

Consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

Operating loss (127,430,417) - (127,430,417) (86,409,987) - (86,409,987)

Other income 2,931,740 - 2,931,740 2,715,852 - 2,715,852

Debt waiver 14,293,613 (14,293,613) - 14,293,613 (14,293,613) -

Interest income 6,108,171 - 6,108,171 4,296,586 - 4,296,586

Interest cost (4,098,109) - (4,098,109) (416,482) - (416,482)

Profit/(loss) before tax (108,195,002) (14,293,613) (122,488,615) (65,520,418) (14,293,613) (79,814,031)

Income tax credit 32,171,333 - 32,171,333 19,944,475 - 19,944,475

Loss for the year (76,023,669) (14,293,613) (90,317,282) (45,575,943) (14,293,613) (59,869,556)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (76,023,669) (14,293,613) (90,317,282) (45,575,943) (14,293,613) (59,869,556)

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent company (68,408,693) (14,293,613) (82,702,306) (45,575,943) (14,293,613) (59,869,556)

Non-controlling interest (7,614,976) - (7,614,976) - - -

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (76,023,669) (14,293,613) (90,317,282) (45,575,943) (14,293,613) (59,869,556)

Basic and diluted earnings per share (kobo) (17.23) (3.60) (20.83) (11.48) (3.60) (15.08)

Consolidated and separate statements of cash flows

Net cash generated from operating activities 63,177,743 (14,293,613) 48,884,130 58,904,035 (14,293,613) 44,610,422

Net cash generated from financing activities 15,106,548 14,293,613 29,400,161 152,740 14,293,613 14,446,353

PZ Cussons (International) Limited (PZCIL), the parent company of PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc, waived the sum of N14.29 billion due from the Group and the Company
during the year ended 31 May 2024. Being debt waived by a related party, this should have been accounted for as a capital contribution directly in equity as against the
recognition of same through the income statement. The correction of the prior year error and its impact on the relevant areas of the financial statements is presented below.

Group Company

79

PZ CUSSONS NIGERIA PLC
Annual report, consolidated and separate financial statements